Revenue growth across segments and cost discipline drive earnings per share of $0.68.

REDMOND, Wash. — April 24, 2014 — Microsoft Corp. today announced revenue of $20.40 billion for the quarter ended
March 31, 2014. Gross margin, operating income, net income, and diluted earnings per share for the quarter were $14.46 billion,
$6.97 billion, $5.66 billion, and $0.68 per share, respectively.

The following table reconciles our financial results reported in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”)
to non-GAAP financial results for the prior year. We have provided this non-GAAP financial information to aid investors in better
understanding the company’s performance. Management commentary regarding performance and growth refers to non-GAAP
financial results.

   Three Months Ended March 31,

($ in millions,
except per
share
amounts)

2013 As
Reported

(GAAP)

Net revenue
recognition for

Windows Upgrade
Offer, Office Deferral,

and Video Game
Deferral

European
Commission

Fine

2013 As
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

2014 As
Reported

(GAAP)
%Y/Y

(GAAP)

%Y/Y
(Non-
GAAP

)
Revenue   $20,489   ($1,658)   $18,831   $20,403   (0)%   8%
Gross Margin   $15,702   ($1,658)   $14,044   $14,462   (8)%   3%
Operating

Income   $7,612   ($1,658)   $733   $6,687   $6,974   (8)%   4%
Diluted EPS   $0.72   ($0.16)   $0.09   $0.65   $0.68   (6)%   5%

“This quarter’s results demonstrate the strength of our business, as well as the opportunities we see in a mobile-first, cloud-first
world. We are making good progress in our consumer services like Bing and Office 365 Home, and our commercial customers
continue to embrace our cloud solutions. Both position us well for long-term growth,” said Satya Nadella, chief executive officer at
Microsoft. “We are focused on executing rapidly and delivering bold, innovative products that people love to use.”